

08-4267-cr

To Be Argued By:
SARAH P. KARWAN

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-4267-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

THOMAS JULIUS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

SARAH P. KARWAN
ANTHONY E. KAPLAN
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. As an absconded parolee, the defendant had no legitimate expectation of privacy in his girlfriend's apartment, and did not have the same rights as those of an ordinary citizen.	3
II. In the alternative, because the defendant was on special parole, the parole officers' search need only be supported by reasonable suspicion.	7
III. The totality of the circumstances leading up to the search amply satisfy the reasonable suspicion standard.....	12
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	7
<i>Reid v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 887 A.2d 937 (Conn. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	11
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	3
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 861 A.2d 1155 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 540 A.2d 679 (Conn. 1988).....	9
<i>State v. Tabone</i> , 902 A.2d 1058 (Conn. 2006).....	6

<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 599 A.2d 21 (Conn. App. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Chirino</i> , 483 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Giannetta</i> , 909 F.2d 571 (1st Cir. 1990).	10
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 225 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	10,11
<i>United States v. Kone</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 499 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2007).	4

<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 678 F.2d 382 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 734 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984).....	3, 4, 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3583.	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-124.	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125.	5

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1.	6
